41 Written Answers

Court Cases Pending Against Central Government Employees For Participation in September, 1968 Strike

*51. SHRI P. K. GHOSH : Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state :

(a) the number of court cases pending till this date against the Central Government employees m ditfereat Siates for participating in the token sirike on the 19th September 1v68; and

(b) whether there is a proposal to withdraw these cases forthwith in order to avoid further harassment to the said cmployees ?

THE PRIME MINISTER, MINISTER
OF ATOMIC ENERGY, MINISTER OF
HOME AFFAIRS, MINISTER OF PLAN-
NING AND MINISTER OF INFURMA-
TIUN AND BRUADCASTING (dHRI-MATI INUDIRA GANUDHIL) : (a) Latest information is availabie ouly in regard to the States of Andnra Piadesh, Mysore, Hihar, Manarasnira and Unssa and the Union Territory of Delhi, where the total number ol pending cases is 132. Latest informaiion from the diates of L. P.,, Assam, Madhya Pradesh, Rajasiban and Keraia is awaied, It will be piaced on the Tabie ol the House as soon as it is available, No cases are pending in the other Stawes and U, T, Administrations.

(b) All State Governments and Unior Territory Administrations have already been advised to have the pending prosecution cases scrucinised with a view to termi-
pating the legal procecdings according to law, in cases where there is not sufficicat evidence. Apart from this, there is no proposal to withdraw the prusecution cascs.
State Governmeants and the Union Territory Administration concerned have also been requesed, from time to time, to ensure expeditious disposal of the pending cases.

Alignment of Western Kosi Canal in Nepalese Territory
*52. SHRI BHOGENDRA JHA : Will the Minister of IRRIGATION AND

POWER be pleased to state :

CHAITRA 10, 1893 (SAKA)

Written Answers 42

(a) whether any final reply from the Government of Nepal has now been received approving the alignment of the Western Kosi Canal in the Nepalese territory;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) if the reply to part (a) above be in the nagative, the steps being taken to expedite the same;

(d) whether an alternative Pilot Boring Scheme is being undertaken to ensure irrigation of the entire command area of the proposed Western Kosi Canal Scheme;
and

(e) if so, the details thereof ?

THE MINISTER OF IRRIGATION
AND POWER (DR. K. L.RAOQ): (a)to (c). The concurrence of His Majesty's Government of Nepal to the alignment of the first 22 miles of the Western Kosi Canal is still awaited. The matter has been taken up at a high level with His Majesty’s Government.

(d) and (¢). The Government of Bihar are considering a pilot tubewell iirigation project in the Madhubani area, of 225 tubewells to provide about 67000 acres of irrigation. If this is found successful, the same can be extended to the entire command area.
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